

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP

**Consolidated Financial Statements and
Independent Auditors' Report**

September 30, 2023

CONTENTS

	Page
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	3 - 5
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	6
Consolidated Statements of Activities	7
Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses	8
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	9 - 10
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	11 - 30
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION	
Consolidating Schedule of Financial Position	32
Consolidating Schedule of Activities	33 - 34

MILLER COOPER & Co., Ltd

ACCOUNTANTS AND CONSULTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

Board of Directors
Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
Evanston, Illinois

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP (the Organization), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as of September 30, 2023, the related consolidated statement of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements (collectively, the financial statements).

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of September 30, 2023, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

(Continued)

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters that we identified during the audit.

Other Matters

Report on Summarized Comparative Information

We have previously audited the Organization's 2022 financial statements, and we expressed an unmodified opinion on those audited financial statements in our report dated March 14, 2023. In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and for the year ended September 30, 2022, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from which it has been derived.

Supplemental Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a whole. The supplemental information, as listed in the table of contents, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

MILLER, COOPER & CO., LTD.



Certified Public Accountants

Deerfield, Illinois
March 21, 2024

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
September 30, 2023 with summarized totals as of September 30, 2022

<u>ASSETS</u>	2023			2022
	<u>Without Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>With Donor Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>	<u>Summarized Totals</u>
CURRENT ASSETS				
Cash	\$ 673,122	\$ -	\$ 673,122	\$ 418,810
Investments, at fair value	6,713,962	4,693,908	11,407,870	10,351,680
Receivables	135,838	-	135,838	98,744
Contributions receivable, current portion	-	96,756	96,756	63,000
Prepaid expenses and other assets	28,482	-	28,482	43,257
Total current assets	<u>7,551,404</u>	<u>4,790,664</u>	<u>12,342,068</u>	<u>10,975,491</u>
NONCURRENT ASSETS				
Contributions receivable, less current portion	-	-	-	56,732
Assets held in remainder trust	-	41,379	41,379	39,201
Beneficial interest in perpetual trust	-	3,348,403	3,348,403	3,145,908
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation	2,544,275	-	2,544,275	2,709,648
Total noncurrent assets	<u>2,544,275</u>	<u>3,389,782</u>	<u>5,934,057</u>	<u>5,951,489</u>
	<u>\$ 10,095,679</u>	<u>\$ 8,180,446</u>	<u>\$ 18,276,125</u>	<u>\$ 16,926,980</u>
<u>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</u>				
CURRENT LIABILITIES				
Line of credit	\$ 1,700,000	\$ -	\$ 1,700,000	\$ 2,100,000
Accounts payable	35,219	-	35,219	40,368
Accrued payroll and benefits	262,159	-	262,159	131,693
Accrued vacation	146,599	-	146,599	130,066
Other accrued expenses	69,972	-	69,972	41,434
Lease liability, current portion	18,634	-	18,634	21,765
Total current liabilities	<u>2,232,583</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,232,583</u>	<u>2,465,326</u>
LONG-TERM DEBT				
Lease liability, less current portion	-	-	-	18,635
Total long-term debt	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>18,635</u>
Total liabilities	<u>2,232,583</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,232,583</u>	<u>2,483,961</u>
NET ASSETS	<u>7,863,096</u>	<u>8,180,446</u>	<u>16,043,542</u>	<u>14,443,019</u>
	<u>\$ 10,095,679</u>	<u>\$ 8,180,446</u>	<u>\$ 18,276,125</u>	<u>\$ 16,926,980</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated statements.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES
Year ended September 30, 2023 with summarized totals for the year ended September 30, 2022

	2023			2022
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Summarized Totals
Revenues				
Public support				
Contributions				
Individuals and others	\$ 1,416,221	\$ 61,672	\$ 1,477,893	\$ 1,708,949
Special event income	224,310	-	224,310	
Trusts	181,336	-	181,336	194,822
Bequests	2,277,364	-	2,277,364	611,514
Contributed goods and services	19,454	-	19,454	32,821
	<u>4,118,685</u>	<u>61,672</u>	<u>4,180,357</u>	<u>2,548,106</u>
Program revenue				
Fee income	1,290,179	-	1,290,179	1,228,425
Other revenues, net				
Interest and dividends	74,607	46,509	121,116	135,647
Realized/unrealized net gains (losses) on investments	1,399,953	196,627	1,596,580	(2,956,829)
Changes in value of split-interest agreements and trusts	-	204,672	204,672	(827,500)
	<u>1,474,560</u>	<u>447,808</u>	<u>1,922,368</u>	<u>(3,648,682)</u>
Net assets released from restrictions	241,365	(241,365)	-	-
Total revenues	<u>7,124,789</u>	<u>268,115</u>	<u>7,392,904</u>	<u>127,849</u>
Expenses				
Program services				
Social service	1,325,327	-	1,325,327	1,231,943
Nursery	910,347	-	910,347	802,579
Outreach and communications	896,572	-	896,572	462,646
Our Children	236,126	-	236,126	171,132
Adoption Learning Partners	303,435	-	303,435	267,275
	<u>3,671,807</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,671,807</u>	<u>2,935,575</u>
Supporting services				
Management and general	1,394,927	-	1,394,927	1,271,737
Fundraising	725,647	-	725,647	618,403
	<u>2,120,574</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,120,574</u>	<u>1,890,140</u>
Total expenses	<u>5,792,381</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,792,381</u>	<u>4,825,715</u>
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	1,332,408	268,115	1,600,523	(4,697,866)
Net assets, beginning of year	6,530,688	7,912,331	14,443,019	19,140,885
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 7,863,096</u>	<u>\$ 8,180,446</u>	<u>\$ 16,043,542</u>	<u>\$ 14,443,019</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated statements.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Year ended September 30, 2023 with summarized totals for the year ended September 30, 2022

	Program Services				Supporting Services			2023 Total Expenses	2022 Summarized Totals
	Social Service	Nursery	Outreach and Communications	Our Children	Adoption Learning Partners	Management and General	Fundraising		
Functional expenses	\$ 897,808	\$ 642,364	\$ 341,591	\$ 185,527	\$ 203,949	\$ 584,242	\$ 176,104	\$ 3,031,585	\$ 2,495,598
Payroll	193,926	138,588	72,861	39,967	43,971	120,915	37,908	648,136	542,017
Payroll taxes and fringe benefits	22,325	450	-	-	-	-	-	22,775	11,590
Medical, prenatal and other living	54,178	20,568	6,995	2,004	4,418	25,596	-	113,759	115,142
Occupancy	23,953	11,331	3,538	1,129	2,489	44,471	-	86,911	125,108
Insurance	13,474	4,514	1,592	373	823	4,765	-	25,541	25,326
Telephone	2,969	27,439	12,917	36	79	25,360	19,820	88,620	102,266
Supplies	466	25	3,146	21	-	2,493	1,490	7,641	8,933
Postage and shipping	16,600	1,157	457	175	2	2,377	1,030	21,798	21,344
Travel	22,801	8,498	6,111	847	1,867	51,598	6,900	98,622	93,518
Equipment repairs and maintenance	2,331	-	95,732	-	10,200	285,813	174,015	568,091	833,641
Professional service fees	-	23,847	-	-	-	-	8,451	32,298	30,007
Temporary help	4,731	400	8,765	635	322	26,384	2,721	43,958	29,816
Education and research	1,741	186	8,226	104	-	4,879	246	15,382	12,707
Meeting expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	156,680	-
Other event expenses	2,335	-	308,255	2,151	17,656	28,500	12,888	371,785	111,357
Communications	62,396	29,109	26,098	2,900	6,394	38,476	-	165,373	160,852
Depreciation and amortization	19	-	-	157	11,211	22,983	6,945	41,315	38,792
Banking and credit card fees	386	182	57	18	40	110,605	-	111,288	52,836
Interest expense and debt service	-	-	-	-	-	-	120,000	120,000	-
Bad debt expense	2,888	1,689	231	82	14	15,470	449	20,823	14,865
Miscellaneous	\$ 1,325,327	\$ 910,347	\$ 896,572	\$ 236,126	\$ 303,435	\$ 1,394,927	\$ 725,647	\$ 5,792,381	\$ 4,825,715

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated statements.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Year ended September 30, 2023 with summarized totals
for the year ended September 30, 2022

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 1,600,523	\$ (4,697,866)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities		
Depreciation and amortization	165,373	160,852
Realized and unrealized (gains) losses on investments and trusts, net	(1,799,074)	3,769,847
Changes in value of-split interest agreements	(2,178)	14,482
(Increase) decrease in assets		
Receivables	(37,094)	(42,621)
Contributions receivable	22,976	5,000
Prepaid expenses and other assets	14,775	23,050
Increase (decrease) in liabilities		
Accounts payable	(5,149)	(142,288)
Accrued expenses	175,537	106,035
Lease liabilities, operating leases	(21,766)	
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	<u>113,923</u>	<u>(803,509)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Purchases of investments	(1,200,000)	(52,954)
Proceeds from sales of investments	1,740,389	979,923
Purchases of property and equipment	-	(104,949)
Net cash provided by investing activities	<u>540,389</u>	<u>822,020</u>
Cash flows from financing activities		
Repayment of capital lease	-	(21,123)
Repayment of line of credit	(400,000)	-
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(400,000)</u>	<u>(21,123)</u>
CHANGE IN CASH	254,312	(2,612)
Cash, beginning of year	<u>418,810</u>	<u>421,422</u>
Cash, end of year	<u>\$ 673,122</u>	<u>\$ 418,810</u>

(Continued)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated statements.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)
Year ended September 30, 2023 with summarized totals
for the year ended September 30, 2022

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
<u>Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information</u>		
Cash paid for interest	\$ <u>108,866</u>	\$ <u>47,771</u>
<u>Supplemental disclosure of noncash financing activities</u>		
Cash paid for insurance finance agreement	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>61,870</u>

(Concluded)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE A - NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND PRINCIPLES OF CONSOLIDATION

1. Nature of Organization

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the financial information of The Cradle and The Cradle Foundation (the "Foundation") (collectively, the "Organization"). Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP ("CAP"), which serves as the sole voting member of The Cradle, had no assets, liabilities or financial activity for the year ended September 30, 2021. Effective April 4, 2022, CAP merged into the Cradle which had no impact on the consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended September 30, 2022.

Founded in 1923 and located in Evanston, Illinois, The Cradle has placed more than 15,000 children. The Cradle is committed to working with clients of every race, religion and ethnic background. It is the only adoption agency in the country to operate a 24-hour nursery on premises. This nursery plays a critical role in The Cradle's ability to care for infants while their parents continue to receive decision-making counseling services and to place infants born with special needs with loving and caring families.

Free counseling and support is provided to expectant parents as they are considering all options available to them, which may include a plan for adoption for their child. Such counseling and support remains available to birth parents even after their decision is made. Prospective adoptive parents are prepared for and supported throughout the process to become adoptive parents. Post-placement support is provided to individuals and families immediately following the placement, and throughout life.

Through the Center for Lifelong Adoption Support (CLAS), certified adoption-competent therapists provide a continuum of support to birth and adoptive parents, adopted persons and families as they live, learn and grow. Another program of The Cradle – Adoption Learning Partners (ALP) – provides adoption preparation and education through online courses and webinars for adoptive parents and adoption professionals throughout the world. Since 2002, more than 100,000 individuals have enrolled in over 300,000 courses through ALP (www.adoptionlearningpartners.org).

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE A - NATURE OF ORGANIZATION AND PRINCIPLES OF CONSOLIDATION (Continued)

1. Nature of Organization (Continued)

The Cradle is licensed by the Illinois Department of Children and Family Services to provide infant adoption services and to provide infant care in its on-site nursery, and is fully accredited to provide adoption services for Hague Convention Countries for the U.S. State Department. It is a member of the National Council for Adoption (NCFA) and other adoption and child-welfare-focused advocacy groups.

The Foundation was formed in January 2003 as an Illinois public not-for-profit corporation and commenced operations in January 2004. The Foundation was organized to provide support to The Cradle. Support distributions of \$3,103,000 for the year ended September 30, 2023 were made by the Foundation to The Cradle. These transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. A majority of the consolidated assets are investments and pledges receivable held by the Foundation.

2. Principles of Consolidation

The financial statements of The Cradle and The Foundation have been consolidated in accordance with the standards for consolidation under the Not-for-Profit Entities Topic of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standards Codification (ASC). All related-party balances and transactions between The Cradle and The Foundation have been eliminated in consolidation.

3. Prior-year Summarized Information

The consolidated financial statements include certain prior-year summarized comparative information in total but not by net asset class. Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). Accordingly, such information should be read in conjunction with the Organization's consolidated financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2022, from which the summarized information was derived.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. Basis of Accounting

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with GAAP, which requires the Organization to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following net asset classifications:

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Organization. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization's management and board of directors.

Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature: those restrictions will be met by actions of the Organization or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

Donor restricted contributions and investment earnings are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or a purpose restriction is fulfilled), net assets are reclassified from net assets with donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions in the statements of activities. Contributions that are donor-restricted for which the restriction is satisfied in the same reporting period are classified as without donor restrictions.

2. Investments, at Fair Value

Investments in marketable securities with readily determinable fair values are reported at their fair values in the consolidated statements of financial position. Investment income represents interest, dividends, and realized/unrealized gains and losses and is included in the consolidated statements of activities. Investments are exposed to various risks such as interest rate, market, and credit risk. Due to the level of risk associated with such investments, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risks in the near term would materially affect investment balances and the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

3. Receivables

Receivables consist primarily of adoption fees and are reported at net realizable value, which is the amount management expects to collect from balances outstanding at year-end. Based on management's assessment of the credit history of individuals having outstanding receivable balances and taking into consideration the age of past due accounts, an assessment of the ability to pay, as well as current relationships, management considers receivables to be fully collectible as of September 30, 2023. Accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts has been recorded in the consolidated statements of financial position. Individual accounts are written off when collection appears doubtful.

4. Contributions Receivable

Contributions receivable are stated at the amount management expects to collect from outstanding balances. Unconditional contributions (promises to give) that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional contributions that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at fair value, which is measured as the present value of estimated future cash flows, at the date the contribution or pledge is received, to the extent estimated to be collectible by the Organization. The discounts on those amounts are computed using risk-adjusted interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises are received. Amortization of the discounts is included in contributions revenue. No allowance for contributions receivable is provided based upon management's judgment, including such factors as collection history, type of contribution and nature of the fundraising activity.

5. Assets Held in Remainder Trust

The Organization has been designated as the remainderman of a charitable remainder unitrust. The assets of the trust are held by outside trustees who distribute annuity payments to the donors. The trust will be transferred to the Organization for general operating purposes upon the death of the donor. The trust is reflected as assets with donor restrictions on the consolidated statements of financial position. Changes in the fair value of charitable remainder unitrust is reflected as changes in value of split-interest agreements and trusts in net assets with donor restrictions on the consolidated statements of activities.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

6. Beneficial Interests in Perpetual Trusts

The Organization has a beneficial interest in the income of three perpetual trusts held by third parties. These trusts are reflected as net assets with donor restrictions on the consolidated statements of financial position. Changes in the fair value of the Organization's interest in the trust assets are reflected as changes in the value of split-interest agreements and trusts in net assets with donor restrictions on the consolidated statements of activities. Annual distributions from the trust are reported as investment returns in the consolidated statements of activities.

7. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment purchases of \$2,500 or more are recorded at cost and depreciated over their estimated useful lives on a straight-line basis. Major renewals and betterments, which extend the useful life of an asset, are capitalized while routine maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred. The estimated useful lives for determining depreciation of the various classes of assets are as follows:

Land improvements and parking lot	15 years
Building and building improvements	10 - 50 years
Furnishings, equipment and software	3 - 10 years

8. Revenue Recognition

Revenue from Contracts with Customers

Revenue is measured as the amount of consideration expected to be received in exchange for transferring goods or providing service. The Organization recognizes contract revenue for financial reporting purposes at a point in time. Contracts with customers may include multiple performance obligations for which the consideration is allocated between performance obligations. Depending on the terms of the contract, the Organization may defer the recognition of revenue and record a contract liability when a future performance obligation has not yet occurred.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

8. Revenue Recognition (Continued)

Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Continued)

Program fee income consists of adoption services fees and adoption education fees. Adoption service fees are primarily comprised of fees for registration, home-study, program, and placement. Adoption education fees are primarily comprised of educational courses and workshops, and online training courses (i.e. webinars).

The Organization recognizes program fee revenues at a point in time when substantially all benefits have been provided.

The timing and billings, cash collections and revenue recognition results in accounts receivable and deferred revenue (contract liability) on the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position. Receivables are recognized only to the extent that the Organization has an unconditional right to consideration to which it is entitled in exchange for goods and services transferred to the client. Receipts received in advance of goods and services performed are recorded as deferred revenue.

The Organization records a receivable when there is an unconditional right to consideration based on a contract with a customer. A contract liability is recorded when cash is received or due in advance of the Organization's performance and is recognized into revenue as the Organization fulfills the respective performance obligation(s). The Organization's contract liabilities are included in deferred revenue in the consolidated statements of financial position.

Accounts receivable related to program fee income was \$126,741 and \$66,426 as of September 30, 2023 and October 1, 2022, respectively. There were no contract liabilities as of September 30, 2023 and October 1, 2022.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

8. Revenue Recognition (Continued)

Contribution Revenue

Public support consists of cash and securities received from donors. Contributions, including unconditional pledges, are recognized in the period received and are classified as without donor restrictions or with donor restrictions support depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions. Conditional pledges are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Contributions of assets other than cash are recorded at estimated fair value at date of gift. All gifts of publicly-traded securities are sold upon receipt in accordance with the Organizations' gift acceptance policy.

Support that is restricted by the donor is reported as an increase in net assets without donor restrictions if the restriction expires in the reporting period in which the support is recognized. All other donor-restricted support is reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

9. Functional Expense Allocation

The costs of providing the Organization's programs and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the accompanying consolidated statements of activities. Accordingly, costs associated with a specific program are charged directly to that program. Costs that benefit more than one function have been allocated among the programs and supporting services benefited based on a systematic and rational method.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

9. Functional Expense Allocation (Continued)

The expenses that are allocated include the following:

Expense	Method of Allocation
Payroll	Time and Effort
Payroll taxes and fringe benefits	Time and Effort
Medical, prenatal and other living expenses	Time and Effort
Occupancy	Square Footage
Insurance	Direct
Telephone	Direct
Supplies	Direct
Postage and shipping	Direct
Travel	Direct
Equipment repairs and maintenance	Direct
Professional service fees	Direct
Temporary help	Direct
Education and research	Direct
Meeting expense	Direct
Other event expenses	Direct
Communications	Direct
Depreciation and amortization	Direct
Banking and credit card fees	Direct
Interest expense and debt service	Square Footage
Bad debt expense	Direct
Miscellaneous	Direct

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

10. Income Tax Matters

The Cradle, the Foundation, and CAP have received determination letters from the Internal Revenue Service indicating these Organizations are tax-exempt organizations as provided in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and are exempt from federal and state income taxes on income related to their exempt purpose. GAAP requires management to evaluate tax positions taken by the Organization and recognize a tax liability if the Organization has taken an uncertain position that more likely than not would not be sustained upon examination by the Internal Revenue Service or other applicable taxing authorities.

Management has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Organization, and has concluded that as of September 30, 2023, there are no uncertain positions taken or expected to be taken that would require recognition of a liability or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements.

11. Use of Estimates

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

12. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The carrying amounts of financial instruments, including receivables, contributions receivable, accounts payable, and accrued expenses approximate fair value due to the nature or short maturity of these instruments. The carrying amount of the line of credit approximate fair value because the interest rates fluctuate with market interest rates or the fixed rates are based on current rates offered to the Organization for debt with similar terms and maturities.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE B - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

12. Fair Value of Financial Instruments (Continued)

It is the Organization's policy, in general, to measure nonfinancial assets and liabilities at fair value on a nonrecurring basis. These items are not measured at fair value on an ongoing basis but are subject to fair value adjustments in certain circumstances (such as evidence of impairment) which, if material, are disclosed in the accompanying notes to these consolidated financial statements.

13. Adoption and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-02, *Leases*, (Topic 842) in February 2016, and it subsequently issued amendments to the initial guidance (collectively referred to as Topic 842). Under Topic 842, lessees are required to recognize, at commencement date, a lease liability representing the lessee's obligation to make payments arising from the lease and a right-of-use asset representing the lessee's right to use or control the use of a specific asset for the lease term. Under the new guidance, lessor accounting is largely unchanged. Topic 842 became effective for the Organization's September 30, 2023 consolidated financial statements and did not have significant effect on the consolidated financial statements.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE C - AVAILABILITY AND LIQUIDITY

As of September 30, 2023, the following table shows the total financial assets held by the Organization and the amounts of those financial assets that could be readily made available within one year of the consolidated statement of financial position date to meet general expenditures:

Financial assets at year end:	
Cash	\$ 673,122
Investments, at fair value	11,407,870
Receivables	135,838
Contributions receivable	96,756
Assets held in remainder trust	41,379
Beneficial interest in perpetual trust	<u>3,348,403</u>
Total financial assets	<u>15,703,368</u>
Less amounts not available to be used within one year:	
Line of credit collateralized by investments	1,700,000
Financial assets encumbered by donor restrictions (Note H)	<u>8,180,446</u>
Total amounts not available to be used within one year	<u>9,880,446</u>
Financial assets available to meet general expenditures over the next twelve months	<u>\$ 5,822,922</u>

The Organization regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs and other contractual commitments, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds while abiding by the board approved investment policy. The Organization strives to maintain liquid financial assets sufficient to cover 90 days of general expenditures as well as cash on hand at the end of the year. The Organization's primary sources of funding is from contributions, fee income and investment return which may vary from year to year. The Organization also has access to a line of credit. Borrowings outstanding on the line of credit were \$1,700,000 as of September 30, 2023 and available credit as of September 30, 2023 was \$3,205,208.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE D - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The accounting standard related to fair value measurements and disclosures establishes a framework for measuring fair value. That framework provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described below:

Level 1 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted market prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Organization has the ability to access.

Level 2 - Inputs to the valuation methodology include the following:

- * Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- * Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
- * Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability;
- * Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

The asset's or liability's fair value measurement level within the fair value hierarchy is based on the lowest level of any input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Valuation techniques used need to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE D - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for the Organization's investments measured at fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used as of September 30, 2023.

Investment securities: The fair values of equity funds, money market funds, and balanced funds are based on quoted market prices.

Assets held in remainder trusts and beneficial interest in perpetual trusts: Fair value for the assets held in charitable remainder unitrusts is determined by subtracting the present value of the future distributions expected to be paid to the beneficiary, calculated using published life expectancy tables and a 3 percent discount rate, from the fair value of the trust assets provided by the trustees. The fair value for the beneficial interest in perpetual trusts is determined based on the fair value of the investments held in the trusts, as provided by the trustees.

The methods described above may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, while the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE D - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Organization's investments, assets held in remainder trust, and beneficial interest in perpetual trusts at fair value as of September 30, 2023. Money market funds as detailed below are included in investments in the consolidated statements of financial position.

	Quoted Prices in Active Markets For Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Total
Investment securities				
Money market funds	\$ 1,224,670	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,224,670
Equity funds	8,310,742	-	-	8,310,742
Balanced funds	<u>1,872,458</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,872,458</u>
Investments, at fair value	<u>\$ 11,407,870</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 11,407,870</u>
Assets held in remainder trust	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 41,379</u>	<u>\$ 41,379</u>
Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	<u>\$ 3,348,403</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,348,403</u>

Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis using significant unobservable inputs (Level 3):

	Assets Held in Remainder Trusts
Balance October 1, 2022	\$ 39,201
Distribution	-
Change in value in split interest agreements	<u>2,178</u>
Balance September 30, 2023	<u>\$ 41,379</u>

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE D - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS (Continued)

The change in values of assets held in remainder trusts and the beneficial interest in perpetual trusts is included in other revenues in the consolidated statements of activities and is related to assets still held as of the consolidated statement of financial position date.

NOTE E - CONTRIBUTIONS RECEIVABLE

Unconditional promises to give are expected to be received as follows at September 30, 2023:

Amounts due in:

Less than one year	\$ 96,756
Between one and three years	-
Total unconditional promises to give	<u>\$ 96,756</u>

NOTE F - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment consists of the following as of September 30, 2023:

Land	\$ 20,300
Land improvements and parking lot	332,690
Building and building improvements	5,766,879
Furnishings, equipment and software	<u>1,461,318</u>
	7,581,187
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>5,036,912</u>
	<u>\$ 2,544,275</u>

NOTE G - LINE OF CREDIT

On October 29, 2015, the Organization entered into a revolving line of credit issued by a bank with maximum borrowings of \$5,200,477. The line bears interest at the weekly LIBOR rate (5.43% at September 30, 2023) plus 1.50%. The revolving line of credit is payable upon demand. As security for the obligation under the revolving letter of credit, the Foundation has granted a first-priority lien and security interest in its unrestricted investments. Borrowings outstanding on the line of credit were \$1,700,000 as of September 30, 2023 and available credit as of September 30, 2023 was \$3,205,208.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE H - NET ASSETS WITH DONOR RESTRICTIONS

Net assets with donor restrictions are restricted for the following purposes as of September 30, 2023:

Subject to expenditure for specified purposes:

Daniel Corbett Memorial Fund	\$ 12,645
St. Matthews	655
Earnings on Schreyer Family Leadership and Mary Ann Jergens Hays Fund	<u>608,042</u>
	<u>621,342</u>

Subject to the passage of time:

Assets held in remainder trusts	41,379
Contributions receivable	<u>17,050</u>
	<u>58,429</u>

Endowments:

Nursery	500,000
Post-adoption operations	1,063,333
General	1,317,919
Mary Ann Jergens Hays Fund	135,139
Schreyer Family Leadership Fund	850,000
Alexander Bond Memorial Trust	<u>285,881</u>
	<u>4,152,272</u>

Not subject to spending policy or appropriation:

Beneficial interest in perpetual trusts	<u>3,348,403</u>
---	------------------

Total net assets with donor restrictions \$ 8,180,446

Net assets of \$241,365 were released from donor restrictions in fiscal year 2023, by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted program purposes or by satisfaction of the implied time restrictions.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE I - ENDOWMENT NET ASSETS

The Organization's net assets that are perpetual in nature (endowment fund) consist of six individual funds established to support the nursery, a post-adoption counselor position, and general operations. It includes only donor-restricted funds. As required by GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The Board of Directors of the Organization has interpreted the Illinois Uniform Management of Institutional Funds Act and its successor Illinois Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA), as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization retains in perpetuity (a) the original value of gifts donated to the endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the endowment, and (c) accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund.

Endowment net asset compositions by type of fund as of September 30, 2023 is as follows:

	With Donor Restrictions - Purpose	With Donor Restrictions - Perpetual	Total
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ 608,042	\$ 4,152,272	\$ 4,760,314
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE I - ENDOWMENT NET ASSETS (Continued)

Changes in endowment net assets for the year ended September 30, 2023 are as follows:

	With Donor Restrictions - Purpose	With Donor Restrictions - Perpetual	Total
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Endowment net assets, October 1, 2022	\$ 490,851	\$ 4,103,339	\$ 4,594,190
Contributions	-	20,000	20,000
Investment income	46,509	-	46,509
Net appreciation (depreciation)	174,047	28,933	202,980
Amounts appropriated for expenditures	<u>(103,365)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(103,365)</u>
Endowment net assets, September 30, 2023	<u>\$ 608,042</u>	<u>\$ 4,152,272</u>	<u>\$ 4,760,314</u>

Investment Policy

The Organization has established an investment policy to guide the management of all investment assets of the Organization, including all endowment assets. The goals for the investment fund are to (1) provide a source of funds to support annual operations, and (2) increase the overall purchasing power of the investments through asset growth and income returns. These results will be sought while incurring an acceptable rate of return and, if not attainable in any given year, should be achieved or surpassed over time to the extent of returns in the broad markets. The investments are to be broadly diversified so as to limit the impact of possible losses in individual investments in the total portfolio.

Spending Policies

The Organization has a policy of appropriating for distribution the investment earnings (interest and appreciation) on these funds absent any donor specifications to the contrary. The spending appropriation on certain donor-restricted funds is limited to 5 percent of the specific fund's average fair value over three years, unless extraordinary circumstances apply.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE J - LEASES

The Organization has a lease agreement for copier equipment. The lease requires monthly principal and interest payments of \$1,890 and expires in July 2024. As of September 30, 2023, remaining payments under the lease obligation amounted to \$18,900.

NOTE K - RETIREMENT PLAN

Effective January 1, 1996, the Organization's Board of Directors approved a 403(b) plan for eligible employees. Employees may elect to defer a portion of their salaries for contributions to the plan. The Organization may make, at their discretion, a contribution at a rate to be determined annually by the Boards of Directors. The discretionary employer matching contribution expense was \$33,930 for the year ended September 30, 2023.

NOTE L - RISK AND UNCERTAINTIES

Concentration of Revenue

A bequest received from an estate amounted to \$2,000,000 or approximately 48% of total public support revenue during the year ended September 30, 2023.

Concentration of Credit Risk

The Organization maintains its cash balances at two financial institutions. These cash balances are guaranteed by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) up to certain limits. The Organization may, from time to time, have balances in excess of insured deposit limits.

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
September 30, 2023

NOTE M - CONTRIBUTED NONFINANCIAL ASSETS

Contributed nonfinancial assets received during the year ended September 30, 2023 consisted of \$19,454 of infant formula. Contributed infant formula is recorded as contributed goods and services revenue with a corresponding increase to materials expense as the formula was utilized in the nursery in program activities. The infant formula was valued based on the current price located on a publicly available website.

NOTE N - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through March 21, 2024, the date that these consolidated financial statements were available to be issued. Management has determined that no events or transactions have occurred subsequent to the consolidated statement of financial position date that require additional disclosure in the consolidated financial statements.

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULE OF FINANCIAL POSITION
September 30, 2023

<u>ASSETS</u>	The Cradle	The Cradle Foundation	Eliminations	Consolidated
CURRENT ASSETS				
Cash	\$ 323,725	\$ 349,397	\$ -	\$ 673,122
Investments, at fair value	-	11,407,870	-	11,407,870
Receivables	135,838	-	-	135,838
Contributions receivable	-	96,756	-	96,756
Prepaid expenses and other assets	18,883	9,599	-	28,482
Due to/from affiliate	3,913,393	(3,913,393)	-	-
Total current assets	<u>4,391,839</u>	<u>7,950,229</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12,342,068</u>
NONCURRENT ASSETS				
Assets held in remainder trust	41,379	-	-	41,379
Beneficial interest in perpetual trust	3,348,403	-	-	3,348,403
Beneficial interest in net assets of the Foundation	6,228,904	-	(6,228,904)	-
Property and equipment, net of accumulated depreciation	2,543,827	448	-	2,544,275
Total noncurrent assets	<u>12,162,513</u>	<u>448</u>	<u>(6,228,904)</u>	<u>5,934,057</u>
	<u>\$ 16,554,352</u>	<u>\$ 7,950,677</u>	<u>\$ (6,228,904)</u>	<u>\$ 18,276,125</u>
<u>LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS</u>				
CURRENT LIABILITIES				
Line of credit	\$ -	\$ 1,700,000	\$ -	\$ 1,700,000
Accounts payable	32,327	2,892	-	35,219
Accrued payroll and benefits	262,159	-	-	262,159
Accrued vacation	141,291	5,308	-	146,599
Other accrued expenses	56,399	13,573	-	69,972
Lease liability, less current portion	18,634	-	-	18,634
Deferred revenue	-	-	-	-
Total current liabilities	<u>510,810</u>	<u>1,721,773</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,232,583</u>
LONG-TERM DEBT				
Lease liability, less current portion	-	-	-	-
Total long-term debt	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Total liabilities	<u>510,810</u>	<u>1,721,773</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,232,583</u>
NET ASSETS				
Without donor restrictions	7,874,355	1,438,238	(1,449,497)	7,863,096
With donor restrictions	8,169,187	4,790,666	(4,779,407)	8,180,446
Total net assets	<u>16,043,542</u>	<u>6,228,904</u>	<u>(6,228,904)</u>	<u>16,043,542</u>
	<u>\$ 16,554,352</u>	<u>\$ 7,950,677</u>	<u>\$ (6,228,904)</u>	<u>\$ 18,276,125</u>

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES
Year ended September 30, 2023

	Without Donor Restrictions			With Donor Restrictions			Total	Consolidated
	The Cradle	The Cradle Foundation	Eliminations	The Cradle	The Cradle Foundation	Eliminations		
Revenues								
Public support								
Contributions								
Individuals and others	\$ 266	\$ 1,415,955	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 61,672	\$ -	\$ 61,672	\$ 1,477,893
Special event income	-	224,310	-	-	-	-	-	224,310
Trusts	181,336	-	-	-	-	-	-	181,336
Bequests	-	2,277,364	-	-	-	-	-	2,277,364
Contributed goods and services	19,454	-	-	-	-	-	-	19,454
Program revenue	201,056	3,917,629	-	-	61,672	-	61,672	4,180,357
Fee income	1,290,179	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,290,179
Other revenues (expenses), net								
Interest and dividends	142	74,465	-	-	46,509	-	46,509	121,116
Realized/unrealized net gains on investments	-	1,399,953	-	-	196,627	-	196,627	1,596,580
Changes in value of split-interest agreements and trusts	-	-	-	204,672	-	-	204,672	204,672
Administrative fee	404,724	-	(404,724)	-	-	-	-	-
	404,866	1,474,418	(404,724)	204,672	243,136	-	447,808	1,922,368
Net assets released from restrictions	-	241,365	-	-	(241,365)	-	(241,365)	-
Total revenues	1,896,101	5,633,412	(404,724)	7,124,789	63,443	-	268,115	7,392,904

(Continued)

Cradle Adoption Partners, NFP
CONSOLIDATING SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES (Continued)
Year ended September 30, 2023

	Without Donor Restrictions			With Donor Restrictions					
	The Cradle	The Cradle Foundation	Eliminations	Total	The Cradle	The Cradle Foundation	Eliminations	Total	Consolidated
Expenses									
Program services									
Social service	\$ 1,325,327	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,325,327	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,325,327
Nursery	910,347	-	-	910,347	-	-	-	-	910,347
Outreach and communications	896,572	-	-	896,572	-	-	-	-	896,572
Our Children	236,126	-	-	236,126	-	-	-	-	236,126
Adoption Learning Partners	303,435	-	-	303,435	-	-	-	-	303,435
	3,671,807	-	-	3,671,807	-	-	-	-	3,671,807
Supporting services									
Management and general	1,237,520	562,131	(404,724)	1,394,927	-	-	-	-	1,394,927
Fundraising	-	725,647	-	725,647	-	-	-	-	725,647
	1,237,520	1,287,778	(404,724)	2,120,574	-	-	-	-	2,120,574
Total expenses	4,909,327	1,287,778	(404,724)	5,792,381	-	-	-	-	5,792,381
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	(3,013,226)	4,345,634	-	1,332,408	204,672	63,443	-	268,115	1,600,523
Net assets, beginning of year	6,541,947	195,604	(206,863)	6,530,688	7,901,072	4,727,223	(4,715,964)	7,912,331	14,443,019
Distributions	-	(3,103,000)	3,103,000	-	-	-	-	-	-
Change in beneficial interest in net assets of the Foundation	4,345,634	-	(4,345,634)	-	63,443	-	(63,443)	-	-
Net assets, end of year	\$ 7,874,355	\$ 1,438,238	\$ (1,449,497)	\$ 7,863,096	\$ 8,169,187	\$ 4,790,666	\$ (4,779,407)	\$ 8,180,446	\$ 16,043,542

(Concluded)